income at the date of initial application. Accordingly, comparative information for the fiscal year ended March 31,
2018 is not restated.

In accordance with the transitional provisions of IFRS 15, the Company applied this standard retrospectively to
contracts that are not completed as of the date of initial application (April 1, 2018) and recognized the cumulative
effect of applying the standard as an adjustment to the opening retained earnings at the date of initial application.
Accordingly, comparative information for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2018 has not been restated.

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
   For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2019

49

(2) Effect of adopting new standards and interpretations

The financial impacts of applying “IFRS 9 Financial Instruments” and “IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with
Customers” on consolidated statement of financial position as of April 1, 2018 and consolidated financial statements
for the fiscal year ended March 31, 2019 are as follows:

(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)

As of April 1, 2018
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 2,314,353  75  6,580  2,321,008
Inventories 362,041  -  (2,539)  359,502
Other current assets1 344,374  (177)  12,416  356,613
Intangible assets 6,784,550  -  (13,271)  6,771,279
Costs to obtain contracts2 -  -  304,778  304,778
Deferred tax assets 647,514  31  (54,466)  593,079
Other non-current assets1 221,232  -  (21,999)  199,233

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Trade and other payables1 1,816,010  -  (62,238)  1,753,772
Other current liabilities1 658,961  -  46,900  705,861
Deferred tax liabilities 1,085,626  -  41,387  1,127,013
Other non-current liabilities1   303,915  -  (58,029)  245,886
Retained earnings1,2,5 3,940,259  52,537  248,078  4,240,874
Accumulated other comprehensive

income5 317,959  (52,531)  (5,297)  260,131
Non-controlling interests 1,088,846  (22)  21,322  1,110,146

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
   For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2019

50

(Consolidated Statement of Financial Position)

As of March 31, 2019
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 2,324,372  55  15,550  2,339,977
Inventories 367,512  -  (2,252)  365,260
Other current assets1 712,328  1  54,227  766,556
Intangible assets 6,915,549  -  (23,354)  6,892,195
Costs to obtain contracts2 -  -  384,076  384,076
Deferred tax assets 656,928  31  (70,016)  586,943
Other non-current assets1 207,746  -  8,213  215,959

LIABILITIES AND EQUITY

Trade and other payables1 1,999,412  -  (89,804)  1,909,608
Other current liabilities1 1,099,240  -  59,115  1,158,355
Deferred tax liabilities 1,324,240  -  66,832  1,391,072
Other non-current liabilities1   323,317  -  (64,737)  258,580
Retained earnings1,2,5   5,045,863  175,084  350,338  5,571,285
Accumulated other comprehensive

income5 465,228  (174,951)  (9)  290,268
Non-controlling interests 1,342,375  (13)  45,361  1,387,723

(Consolidated Statements of Income)

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2019
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption
Net sales1 9,542,926  -  59,310  9,602,236
Cost of sales (5,733,204)  -  (14,467)  (5,747,671)
Gross profit 3,809,722  -  44,843  3,854,565
Selling, general and administrative

expenses2 (2,910,922)  4,334  119,914  (2,786,674)
Operating income from SoftBank Vision

Fund and Delta Fund5 1,121,114  135,527  -  1,256,641
Operating income 2,049,338  139,861  164,732  2,353,931
Income on equity method investments 365,768  (48,974)  -  316,794
Gain from financial instruments at FVTPL5 23,034  15,409  -  38,443
Other non-operating income3,5 42,450  (9,770)  -  32,680
Income taxes (220,867)  23,411  (39,228)  (236,684)
Net income 1,209,192  120,063  125,363  1,454,618

Basic earnings per share (Yen) 1,061.72  112.41  94.02  1,268.15

Diluted earnings per share (Yen) 1,050.46  112.21  93.86  1,256.53

SoftBank Group Corp. Consolidated Financial Report
   For the Fiscal Year Ended March 31, 2019

51

(Consolidated Statements of Comprehensive Income)

Fiscal year ended March 31, 2019
   (Millions of yen)

Before adoption

IFRS 9
Adjustment

amount

 IFRS 15
Adjustment

amount  After adoption

Net income 1,209,192  120,063  125,363  1,454,618
Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified to
profit or loss
Equity financial assets at FVTOCI3 -  (3,664)  -  (3,664)

Items that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss
Available-for-sale financial assets3,4,5 154,311  (154,311)  -  -
Debt financial assets at FVTOCI4 -  1,145  -  1,145
Exchange differences on translating

foreign operations 27,550  1  (323)  27,228
Share of other comprehensive income of

associates accounted for using the
equity method5 (19,123)  34,529  -  15,406

Notes:
1. Mobile telecommunications services and sales of mobile handsets

There are various changes related to the allocation of transaction prices to revenues from the mobile
telecommunications service and revenues from the sale of mobile handsets as well as timing of revenue
recognition. The main changes result from changes in accounting treatment for wireless subsidy contracts and
changes in the period during which revenue from activation fees and upgrade fees are deferred. The Company